Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 6th Revised Page No. 64 Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 64

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.1 <u>Promotional Offerings</u>: The Company may from time to time engage in special promotional service offerings designed to attract new customers or to promote existing services. The promotional offerings may be limited as to the duration, and shall not exceed one year, the date and times of the offerings and the locations where the offerings are made, and shall be subject to prior notification and approval by the Commission.

4.2

CERTAIN MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

4.3

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.4

÷

-

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.5

_

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

4.6

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

× .

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.7

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.6 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.6

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.8

-

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.7 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.7

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.9

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.8 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.8

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.10

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 64.9 Cancels Original Page No. 64.9

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.11

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.12

-

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.13

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.14

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.15

-

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.16

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.17

-

•

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 3rd Revised Page No. 64.16 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 64.16

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.18

-

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

4.18

•

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

2

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.19

_

-

÷

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

4.20

-

-

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

4.21 <u>1 Month Free Promotion</u>

Beginning January 5, 2003, and ending February 5, 2003, MCI Metro will offer the following promotion. New customers of Residential RZA Local Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Residential RZA Local Service on their first invoice after enrolling in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RZA service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

4.22 Direct Mail Promotion 1

Beginning January 5, 2003, and ending February 5, 2003, MCImetro will offer the following promotion to new customers of Residential RZA Local Service. Upon enrollment in Residential RZA Local Service, customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$75 credit. To receive benefits under this promotion, customer must mail the certificate along with invoice payment to receive the credit.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

Direct Mail Promotion 2

Beginning January 5, 2002, and ending February 5, 2003, MCImetro will offer the following promotion. Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$25 credit or \$50 credit. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers who contact a Company service representative to enroll in Residential RZA Local Service may elect to receive either a \$25 credit or a \$50 credit towards their Residential RZA Service total monthly invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To receive benefits under this promotion, customers must: i) request an activation code from the customer service representative at the time of enrollment in Residential RZA service; ii) record their activation code and telephone number on the certificate; iii) sign the certificate; and iv) mail the certificate along with their first invoice payment.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago Il, 60618 MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

4.24 Integrated Promotion 1

Beginning January 5, 2003, and ending February 5, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion. The Company will offer to eligible customers one of the below Offerings at its discretion and subject to billing availability:

Offering 1: Customers who are currently enrolled in Residential RZA Service, who call into Customer Service to request cancellation of their Residential RZA Service, will receive an invoice credit of up to \$25 towards their Residential RZA Service total monthly invoice in each of the first 3 months after enrollment in this promotion. Invoice credit may be applied towards all charges associated with this service. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

Offering 2: Customers who are currently enrolled in a Local Residential Service and who contact a Company service representative to request cancellation of their Local Residential Service, will receive an invoice credit of up to \$10 towards their Local Residential Service total monthly invoice to be applied to each of the first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. The invoice credit may be applied towards all charges associated with this service. Customers who are enrolled in Residential RZA Service are not eligible for this promotion. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

Offering 3: Customers who are currently enrolled in a Local Residential Service and who contact a Company service representative to request cancellation of their Local Residential Service, will receive a one-time invoice credit of up to \$25 towards their Local Residential Service total monthly invoice to be applied to the first invoice after enrollment in this promotion. The invoice credit may be applied towards all charges associated with this service. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: December 5, 2002

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago Il, 60618 Effective: January 5, 2003

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 1 1st Revised Page No.64.22 Cancels Original Page No.64.22

т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings Cont'd)

8 🛷

.

4.25 <u>Integrated Service Discount Promotion</u> Beginning April 1, 2003 and ending December 31, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability subject to billing availability.

Customers eligible for this promotion are new or existing customers of Residential RZA, RLE, or RLG Local Service; or ii) Customers who are current subscribers to Residential RZA, RLE, or RLG Service who contact a customer service representative to request cancellation of their Residential RZA, RLE, or RLG service.

Customers enrolling in this promotion will receive a discount, not to exceed \$35 in value(actual value may vary by promotion), off the monthly service charge for Residential RZA, RLE, or RLG Service on as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Residential RZA , RLE, or RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

4.26 Direct Mail \$25 Gift Card Promotion 1 Beginning April 1, 2003 and ending December 31, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability: New customers of Residential RZA, RLC, RLE, or RLG Local Service will be mailed a debit card, valued at \$25, within one month after enrollment in Local Service. Debit cards offered under this promotion are valid in any location that accepts credit cards issued by Master Card. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

4.27 <u>Integrated Promotion 2</u> Beginning April 1, 2003 and ending December 31, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability: New customers of Company service who enroll in Residential RZA, RLC, RLE, or RLG Service will be mailed a certificate offering a \$50 credit for Residential RZA, RLC, RLE, or RLG Service. To receive benefits under this promotion, customer must mail the certificate along with invoice payment to receive the credit.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

4.28 One Month Free Promotion 2

Beginning April 1, 2003 and ending December 31, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability: Customers who are currently enrolled in Residential RZA Service, who contact a customer service representative to request cancellation of their Residential RZA service, will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Residential RZA service or their first invoice after errollment in this promotion as described on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RZA service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. This offer may not be combined with any other promotional offering.

Issued: March 14, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: April 15, 2003

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 1 1st Revised Page No. 64.23 Cancels Original Page No. 64.23

N

1

Ν

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings Cont'd)

.

- 4.29 Integrated Service Prepaid Card Promotion Beginning April 1, 2003 and ending December 31 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability: Customers who are currently enrolled in Residential RZA, RLC, RLE, or RLG Local Service, and who contact a customer service representative to request cancellation of their Residential RZA, RLC, RLE, or RLG Local Service service, will be mailed an allotment of one or more MCI Prepaid Cards, the total value of which allotment shall not exceed \$100, within one month after enrollment in Local Service. Customers enrolled in this offer are also eligible for enrollment in the 50% Discount Promotion.
- 4.30 RLA Employee Benefit Promotion 1

Beginning July 1, 2003, and ending December 31, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to new customers of Residential RLA Service who are members or employees of a participating affinity of the Company. Customers will receive a discount of \$5.00 off the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month they remain subscribed to Residential RLA Service.

4. Promotional Offerings

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

<u>Residential Affinity Savings Promotion 1</u>: Beginning July 1, 2003, and ending September 30, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to customers of Residential RLA or Residential RLE Service who are also members of a participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group.

Customers enrolling in this promotion may be eligible for benefits as described in one (but not both) of the following benefit Levels. Eligibility for a particular Level is dependent upon a customer's membership level or status within the participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group in accordance with the terms of membership of that participating Non-Qualified Residential Affinity Group:

Level 1:

.....

÷

Customers enrolling in this promotion who are new customers of Residential RLA Service will receive a 10% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers enrolling in this promotion who are new customers of Residential RLE Service will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLE Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 benefits will be moved to Level 2 as described in this promotion.

Level 2:

Customers enrolling in this promotion who are new customers of Residential RLA Service will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA Service in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 2 benefits will be moved to Level 1 as described in this promotion.

Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 or Level 2 benefits as described in this promotion will no longer receive benefits as described above.

<u>Small Business Affinity Savings Promotion</u>: Beginning July 1, 2003, and ending September 30, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion to customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A or Offering B who are also members of a participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group.

Customers enrolling in this promotion may be eligible for benefits as described in one (but not both) of the following benefit Levels. Eligibility for a particular Level is dependent upon a customer's membership level or status within the participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group in accordance with the terms of membership of that participating Non-Qualified Commercial Affinity Group:

Level 1:

Customers enrolling in this promotion who are new customers of Business B2 Service and who enroll in Offering A will receive a 10% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Service Offering A in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers enrolling in this promotion who are new customers of Business B2 Service and who enroll in Offering B will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Service Offering B in each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 benefits will be moved to Level 2 as described in this promotion.

Level 2:

Customers enrolling in this promotion who are new customers of Business B2 Service and who enroll in Offering A will receive a 5% discount off of the monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Service Offering Ain each month in which they remain subscribed to that service. Customers who no longer qualify for Level 2 benefits will be moved to Level 1 as described in this promotion.

Customers who no longer qualify for Level 1 or Level 2 benefits as describedin this promotion will no longer receive benefits as described above.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

P.S.C. TARIFF NO. 1 1st Revised Page No. 64.26 Cancels Original Page No. 64.26

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

<u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 1:</u> Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri т P.S.C Tariff No. 1, Business B2 Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service for a term of twelve (12)months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2, Service. Customers who terminate their MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

<u>Small_Business Term Plan Promotion 2:</u>

Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to new customers of MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who I) are contacted by a Company representative and who are offered enrollment, but decline to enroll, in the Small Business Term Plan Promotion 1, and ii) who commit to a term commitment to receive the MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service for a term of twelve (12) months, will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service. Customers who terminate their MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC Missouri P.S.C Tariff No. 1 Business B2 Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Issued: December 4, 2003

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: January 5, 2004

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

Т

4. Promotional Offerings

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

<u>Small Business Credit Promotion</u>

Beginning March 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer T new customers of Company service who enroll in Business B2 Service and who are contacted by a Company service representative a credit on their first full invoice after enrollment in Business B2 Service.

The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as follows:

\$50 2-4 lines \$100 5-9 lines \$250 10+ lines

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is combinable only with either the Small Business Term Plan Promotion 1 or the Small Business Term Plan 2.

Small Business 50% Discount Promotion

Beginning March 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005 the Company will offer a new T promotion which gives customers enrolling in Business B2 Service Offerings A or B a discount of 50% off their primary line monthly recurring charge for the first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Small Business 25% Discount Promotion

Beginning March 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005 the Company will offer a new T promotion to new customers of Company service who sign up for Business B2 service a discount of 25% off of the monthly recurring charges for all lines of their Business B2, up to 15 lines, for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion. To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: January 27, 2005

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Discount Promotion 1

Beginning November 7,2003 and ending December 31, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Residential RLA, Residential RLE, or Residential RLH who have subscribed to that service a minimum of three months (but no longer than seven months) and who contact the Company in response to an automated message will receive a discount of 10 percent off their monthly recurring charge for six invoices after enrollment in this promotion. Customers must remain subscribed to Residential RLA, Residential RLE, or Residential RLE, or Residential RLH in order to receive benefits under this promotion.

т

Discount Promotion 2

Beginning November 7, 2003, and ending December 31, 2003, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Residential RLC i) who have subscribed to Residential RLC a minimum of three months (but no longer than seven months), and ii) who contact the company and subscribe to Residential RLA in response to an automated message provided by the Company, will receive a discount of 20 percent off their monthly recurring charge for six invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

Т

- - -

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Free Month Promotion

1. 14

Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending February 29, 2004, new customers of Company local exchange service who subscribe to Residential RZA, Residential RLC, Residential RLG, or Residential RLH Service will receive a waiver of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RZA, Residential RLC, Residential RLG, or Residential RLH Service for the first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the Residential RZA, Residential RLC, Residential RLG, or Residential RLH Service monthly recurring charge. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

MCI Loyalty Plus Promotion I

<u>Offer</u>: Existing Company customers who simultaneously order a new eligible Company service "unit" (see table below) and enroll that unit in this promotion will receive the following benefit: a one-time credit in the amount indicated in the table below, applied to the monthly recurring charges for the new Company service unit. The credit will be applied to the second full month's invoice following activation of the new service unit. To receive the benefits of this promotion, each eligible service unit must be active, with no pending cancellation request, at the time the credit is applied. Except for this one-time credit, this promotion does not change the terms and conditions that apply to the new service unit.

Customers will also receive a waiver of the nonrecurring Company-billed installation charges for installation following promotion enrollment of all eligible service units identified below. Usage charges, monthly recurring charges, expedite charges, change charges, surcharges, any charges imposed by third parties (including access, egress, jack, or wiring charges), taxes or tax-like surcharges, or other Governmental Charges will not be waived.

This promotion applies only with respect to new eligible Company service units ordered between October 15, 2004 and November 30, 2004, for installation within T 30 days of order (or by Company's quoted installation date if later), by a Customer with at least one Company service which has been actively billing for at least 90 days prior to enrollment in this promotion.

Customer may enroll any eligible service unit, but any individual unit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive the benefits of any other promotional offering or discounts, other than Special Customer Arrangements (SCA) Guide Types 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and Product Package SCA Guide Types 13, 14, 15, or 16 as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com on any enrolled unit.

TABLE OF ELIGIBLE COMPANY SERVICE UNITS AND CREDIT AMOUNTS

<u>Product Group</u> Voice	Sub-Product	Service <u>Unit</u>	Credit <u>Value</u>	Installation Charge Waiver(Yes/No)
	Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution	Trunk	\$50	Y
	Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution II	Trunk	\$50	Y
	Local Tl	Tl Circuit	\$500	Y
	Local PRI	PRI Circuit	\$500	Y

ISSUED: September 15, 2004

CARMEN L. FELICIANO TARIFF ADMINISTRATOR SUITE 1100 CHICAGO, IL 60601 EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 15, 2004

Company

.

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

4. Promotional Offerings

-

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

شر

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont.)

Deposit Promotion

....

Beginning December 15, 2003, and ending March 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to new customers of Residential Local Service, whose invoices are either i) rendered by the Company ("direct remit customers) or ii) billed directly to a valid credit card number provided to the Company by the customer, and who the Company has determined must pay a deposit to the Company as a result of a credit check.

If the customer's account has not been delinquent by 31 or more days at any point in time during the first 6 months after enrollment in Company residential local service, then a \$25.00 promotional certificate will be sent to the customer, along with a refund of the customer's deposit (principal plus interest). The customer will be sent \$25.00 as a certificate separate from the deposit check in accordance with the procedure described below. If the customer's account is delinquent at any point during the first 6 months after enrollment in Company residential local service, then the deposit will be held by the Company for an additional 6 months (for a total period of 12 months), in which case the deposit (principal plus interest) will be issued in the form of a check to the customer (less any amount applied to outstanding balances). In the event a refund is provided in the middle of the month, interest on the deposit will be pro-rated for that part of the month.

Customer will be mailed the certificate offering a credit in the amount of \$25, to be applied against customer's Company Residential Local Service total invoiced charges. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customer must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI Services, LLC

.

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont.)

Residential Service Order Charge Waiver Promotion Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion. Customers of Residential Local Service under this tariff will receive a waiver of the Service Order Charge as described on Section 3- 3.9.6.1 between the date of enrollment in this promotion and March 31, 2004.

<u>Airline Affinity Promotion</u>

Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, MCImetro will offer the following promotion to new customers of Residential and Small Business Local Service who are currently enrolled in a participating airline affinity promotion. Customers who enroll in this promotion will receive five airline affinity program miles from the participating airline affinity program for each dollar of the customer's total monthly local (including feature charges), interstate and intrastate usage (excluding deposits, non-recurring charges, interstate line charge, surcharges, tax and credits) in each month following enrollment in this promotion.

Retail Affinity Promotion

Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, MCImetro will offer the following promotion to new customers of Residential Local Service who are also enrolled in a participating retail affinity program as offered by http://www.mci.com/service. Customers who enroll in this promotion will receive one certificate entitling customers to one free movie rental from the participating retail affinity program for each \$25 (excluding deposits, non-recurring charges, interstate line charge, surcharges, tax, and credits) per month of the customer's total monthly local (including feature charges), intralata and long distance usage charges. In the event that a customer does not incur at least \$25.00 in total usage in one month, no certificate will be issued. Usage cannot be carried forward or accumulated from one month to the next under this promotion.

One Month Free Winback Promotion

Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. The following customers are eligible: New and existing customers of Residential RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Residential RLA Savings Plan I ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service.

Customers eligible for this promotion will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge their eligible service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for their eligible service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued December 4, 2003

Carmen L. Feliciano 205 N. Michigan Chicago, IL 60601

Effective January 5, 2004

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI Services, LLC

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont.)

<u>Integrated Service Discount Winback Promotion</u> Beginning January 5, 2004, and ending March 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. The following customers are eligible: New and existing customers of Residential RLA, RLC, RLG, and RLH Residential RLA Savings Plan I ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service.

Customers eligible for this promotion will receive a discount of 50% off the monthly service charge for their eligible service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for their eligible service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 8th Revised Page No. 64.38 Cancels 7th Revised Page No. 64.38

Local Exchange Service

.4 Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

\$25 Credit Promotion

Beginning November 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will T offer the following promotion to existing customers of Residential RLA and RLI N Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

\$20 Credit Promotion

Beginning November 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion to existing customers of Residential RLE, RLH, RLI, RLK, N RLL and RLG Service Residential RLA Savings Plan who contact a Company N service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

\$10 Credit Promotion

Beginning December 19, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of residential local service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$10 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

\$12 Credit Promotion

Beginning December 19, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Residential RLG) Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a credit of \$12 on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

Carmen Feliciano Tariff administrator, 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

£

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 6th Revised Page No. 64.39 Cancels 5th Revised Page No. 64.39

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Residential Service Order Charge Waiver Promotion

Beginning April 11, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. Customers of Residential Local Service under this tariff will receive a waiver of the Service Order Charge as described on Section 4.-4.5 between the date of enrollment in this promotion and June 30, 2005.

Small Business Credit Promotion

Beginning March 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer new customers of Company service who enroll in Business B2 Service and who are contacted by a Company service representative a credit on their first full invoice after enrollment in Business B2 Service.

The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as follows:

\$50 2-4 lines \$100 5-9 lines \$250 10+ lines

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is combinable only with either the Small Business Term Plan Promotion 1 or the Small Business Term Promotion 2.

Residential Free Feature Promotion

Beginning April 11, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer T the following promotion. New and Existing customers of Residential RLA Service or Residential RZA Service, Residential RLC Service, Residential RLC-1 Service, Residential RLG Service, and Residential RLH Service will receive one free feature from the list described in this promotion for the first three months after enrollment in this promotion. Customers enrolling in this promotion can select one of the following features and will receive a credit in the amount of the monthly recurring charge for that feature on their first three invoices after the date of enrollment in this promotion: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Call Return. Customers may combine this promotion with the Integrated Service Discount Promotion.

Issued: June 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Chicago, IL 60601 Effective August 1, 2005

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

MCI Customer Sign-Up Credit Promotion

Offer:

ξ

\$200 credit for each location at which Customer subscribes to five or more local lines under MCI Business Services I Optional Calling Plans MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution following promotion enrollment.

Eligibility: Customer must:

execute an MCI Business Services Agreement and enroll in this promotion between February 5, 2004 and March 31, 2004; and,

subscribes to MCI Business Services I Optional Calling Plans MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance Line Solution under a term of service which equals or exceeds one year.

Other Conditions: The credit may not be applied against taxes, charges for unauthorized calls, prior the credit may not be applied against taxes, charges or underutilization charges outstanding balances owed to the Company, termination charges or underutilization charges or disputed charges.

Customer may not receive (i) any discounts or (ii) the benefits of any Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) or Product Package, other than Product Package Guide Type 15, Checkbook Promotion 2004 and Competitive Voice II Promotion as provided in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.mci.com; (Companion Interstate Service").

If the Customer terminates the term of service prior to receipt of the credit, the Customer will not be eligible to receive the credit. Any unapplied credit amount at the time of termination of service will be forfeited by Customer.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 4th Revised Page No. 64.41 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 64.41

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2008

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

<u>پ</u> آ

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Integrated Service \$25 Prepaid Card Promotion

Beginning March 11, 2004, and ending May 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. New customers of Residential RLA/RZA service who also enroll in either MCI International Weekends or MCI Neighborhood Worldwide as described at http://www.mci.com/service, will be mailed an allotment of one or more MCI Prepaid Cards, the total value of which allotment shall not exceed \$25, within one month after enrollment in Residential RLA/RZA service. Customers enrolled in this offer are also eligible for enrollment in the One Month Free Promotion and the Integrated Service Discount Promotion.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION SERVICES, LLC

Т

Т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Small Business Term Plan Promotion 3

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Service for a term of twelve (12) months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Small Business Term Plan Promotion 4

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Service for a term of twenty-four (24) months will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 24-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Service , additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

<u>Small Business Term Plan Promotion 5</u>

Beginning March 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer I the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Service who elect Offering A or Offering B who are contacted by a Company representative and who commit to a term commitment to receive the Business B2 Service for a term of thirty-six (36) months will receive a discount of 15 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 36-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$450. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Effective March 1, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

One Month Free Promotion

Beginning November 6, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability. New and existing customers of Residential RZA/RLA or RLH Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Residential RZA/RLA or RLH Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLA or RLH Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Integrated Service Discount Promotion

Beginning November 6, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer T the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New and existing customers of Residential RLG Service will receive a discount of 50% off the monthly service charge for Residential RLG as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Residential RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

4. Promotional Offerings (Cont'd)

Integrated Service Credit Promotion

Beginning April 19, 2004, and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLA Service are eligible to receive up to three (3) credits, each credit in the amount of \$15, against the monthly service charge for Residential RZA/RLA as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of \$15 off the monthly service charge for Residential RZA/RLA service in each of the first three months after enrollment in Residential RZA/RLA

Upon receipt of each certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$15 credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 64.46

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

\$25_Invoice Credit_Promotion

Beginning May 14, 2004 and ending June 30, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

The Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Residential RZA/RLA Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a \$25 off two(2) months invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

This promotion may not be combined with any Direct Mail promotion or any promotion offered to customers i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued April 13, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Effective May 14, 2004

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 64.47

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

<u>Charter Local I</u>

Offer:

** -** ر

Eligible customers, as defined below, who enroll in this promotion will receive free monthly recurring trunk charges and free metered usage charges(if applicable) for Local service applied to the first invoice from the date of installation through the December 2004 dated invoice for new Local T1 analog or digital trunk, Local T1 PRI flat rate, Local T1 PRI metered, or MCI Business Services I Flex T1 circuits based on the customers annual volume commitment (see table below).

Contract Annual Volume Commitment Eligible for Promotion Number of Circuits

\$36,000 -	\$119,999	1
\$120,000	- \$299,999	2
\$300,000	- \$599,999	3
\$600,000	and greater	4

<u>Eligibility</u>

The following customers who order new circuits are eligible for this promotion:

new and renewing customers signing a minimum one-year term contract with a minimum annual volume commitment of \$36,000 existing customers with a minimum one-year term contract and minimum annual volume commitment of \$36,000 adding new Local service units.

Customers must enroll between May 28, 2004 and July 31, 2004.

Customer may enroll any eligible circuit, but any individual circuit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive the benefits of any other discounts or credits on eligible circuits except for tariffed term based discounts on monthly recurring charges. Customer enrolled in the MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance, or the MCI Business Services I, Local and Long Distance Line Solution, or the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/ Local and Long Distance Service Trunk Solution/ Local and Long Distance Line Solution II, or the Local and Long Distance Line Solution Service plan are not eligible. Customer may not receive the benefits of the MCI Loyalty Plus I, MCI Loyalty Plus II, and MCI Loyalty Plus III and the Charter Local II promotion(s) in conjunction with this promotion.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued April 27, 2004

Effective May 28, 2004

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 64.48

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

Charter Local II

<u>Offer:</u>

• • •

New and renewing customers who sign a contract for MCI Business Services I Flex T1 ("Flex T1") circuits with a minimum term of one year and existing customers with a contract having a minimum one-year term who add new Flex T1 circuits, will receive:

- Eligible customers who sign a one-year term plan will receive a fifty percent (50%) discount on the monthly recurring charge and additional circuit charges for one (1) Flex Tlcircuit. The discount is applied to the second and third invoices following the circuit billing effective date.
- Eligible Customers who sign a two-year or greater term plan will receive a fifty percent (50%) discount on the monthly recurring charge and additional circuit charges for one Flex T1 circuit. The discount is applied to each full or partial invoice through the December 2004 invoice.

Eliqibility:

Customers must enroll between May 28, 2004 and July 31, 2004.

Customer may enroll any eligible circuit, but any individual circuit may be enrolled only once. Customer may not receive the benefits of any other discounts or credits on eligible circuits except for tariffed term based discounts on monthly recurring charges. Customer may not receive the benefits of the MCI Loyalty Plus I, MCI Loyalty Plus II, and MCI Loyalty Plus III and the Charter Local I promotion(s) in conjunction with this promotion.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

4. Promotional Offerings

-

-

÷

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Ν

İ

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

<u>Residential Line Connection Fee Waiver Promotion:</u>

Beginning April 11, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to i) existing customers of Company Residential Local Service who change their address and ii) existing customers of Company Residential Local Service who add an additional line to their Company account for local exchange service and who receive a new telephone number for that additional line. Customers enrolled in this promotion will receive a waiver of the Line Connection Fee as described in this tariff for any new telephone number received as a result of i) or ii) above.

<u>Small Business Line Connection Fee Promotion:</u>

Beginning August 20, 2004, and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to i) existing customers of Company Small Business Local Service who change their address and ii) existing customers of Company Small Business Local Service who add an additional line to their Company account for local exchange service and who receive a new telephone number for that additional line. Customers enrolled in this promotion will receive a waiver of the Line Connection Fee as described in this tariff for any new telephone number received as a result of i) or ii) above.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator, Suite 1100 Chicago, IL Effective April 11, 2005

.

1

L

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

50% Certificate Promotion

Beginning August 20, 2004 and ending August 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLA/RZA, RLG, RLH Service who contact a Company service representative are eligible to receive a 50% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLG, RLH as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 50% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLG, RLH service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: July 20, 2004

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 20, 2004

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

Small Business Affinity Promotion

Beginning August 1, 2004, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Business B2 Service who elect Offering A or Offering B of that service and who i)enroll in this promotion either by contacting a Company customer service representative or by accessing the website http://www.mci.com<http://www.mci.com/> and following the instructions thereon for enrolling in this promotion, ii) provide a valid commercial credit card number assigned to a credit card issued by an affinity of the company, and iii) commit to a term commitment to receive Business B2 Service for a term of twelve (12) months, will receive the following benefits:

- 1. Customers who pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Service; State Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering. The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.
- 2. Customers who do not pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering. The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the Expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion offering benefits through associating with a particular affinity of the Company or through participating in an affinity program.

ALL MATERILA ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: July 20, 2004

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 20, 2004

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

Small Business \$10 Credit Promotion

Beginning March 1 , 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

- 1) New customers of Business B2 Service; who enroll in Offering A i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Service; monthly recurring charge on each of the first twelve (12) invoices after enrollment.
- 2) New customers of Business B2 Service; who enroll in Offering B i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service, ii) who disconnect from their Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their pervious Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service. Customer eligible for this promotion will receive a credit of \$10 applied against their Business B2 Service monthly recurring charge on each of the first six (6) invoices after enrollment.

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. PROMOTIONS (CONT)

Local T1 Rewards Promotion.

<u>Offer</u>

Eligible customers, as defined below, who enroll in this promotion and subscribe to facilities based MCI Local T1 and/or PRI Service Promotional Service) will receive a waiver of monthly recurring charges for Promotional Service, applied to Customers first, second (if eligible), third (if eligible), and fourth (if eligible) invoice(s) following activation of Promotional Service. In addition, customer will receive a waiver of DID block monthly recurring charges for the duration of the Customers MCI Services Agreement (Agreement).

<u>Benefit</u>

<u>TERM</u>	BENEFIT
1 YEAR	WAIVER OF ONE MONTH PROMOTIONAL SERVICE AND MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES FOR
	DID BLOCKS DURATION OF AGREEMENT.

- 2 YEAR WAIVER OF TWO MONTH PROMOTIONAL SERVICE AND MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES FOR DID BLOCKS DURATION OF AGREEMENT.
- 3+YEAR WAIVER OF THREE MONTH PROMOTIONAL SERVICE AND MONTHLY RECURRING CHARGES FOR DID BLOCKS DURATION OF AGREEMENT.

Additional Benefit:

Customers who enroll in an Agreement having a two-year or greater term and who subscribe to MCI Private IP service as found in the Service Guide at www.mci.com at time of Promotion enrollment will receive a waiver of one additional month of Promotional Service.

Eligibility

New customers and existing customers who enroll in an Agreement and, for the first time, subscribe to MCI Business Services I Local, MCI Business Services I Local Line Solution, MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance, or MCI Business Services Local and Long Distance Line Solution in combination with MCI Full Local T1/ PRI service. Existing MCI Local customers enrolled in an Agreement having a three-year or greater term with a minimum of 12 months remaining who order additional Promotional Service are eligible to receive a waiver of three months Promotional Service, or four months if customer subscribes to MCI Private IP service as found in the Service Guide at www.mci.com at time of Promotional enrollment. Existing MCI Local customers enrolled in an Agreement having a two-year term commitment with a minimum of 12 months remaining who order additional Promotional Service are eligible to receive a waiver of two months Promotional Service, or three months if customer subscribes to MCI Private IP service as found in the Service Guide at www.mci.com at time of Promotional enrollment. Customers must enroll between October 15 2004 and November 30, 2004. Promotional Benefit applies only to Promotional Service ordered during the promotion enrollment period, for installation completed by January 31, 2005. Customer may not receive the benefits of MCI Loyalty Plus I, MCI Loyalty Plus II and MCI Loyalty Plus III promotions on Promotional Service. Customers who subscribe to MCI Business Service Flex T1, UNE-P, Local Lines, Trunk and Metered Rate service are not eligible.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 15, 2004

Effective: October 15, 2004

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 Chicago IL, 60601

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 64.55 Cancels Original Page No. 64.55

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

Business B2 Free Month Promotion

Beginning March 1, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion: New customers of Business B2 Service will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Carmen L.Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: March 1, 2005

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

Т

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 64.56

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

<u>\$25 Invoice Credit Promotion</u>

Beginning December 1, 2004 and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

The Company will offer the following promotion to existing customers of Residential RZA/RLA Service who contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their service. Customers will receive a \$25 off two(2) months invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

This promotion may not be combined with any Direct Mail promotion or any promotion offered to customers i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, and iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service.

Free Month Certificate Promotion

Beginning December 1, 2004 and ending December 31, 2004, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLG Service who have been contacted by a Company representative to subscribe to Company service are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLG as described below. To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

•

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 64.57 Cancels Original Page No. 64.57

Т

т

T/N

Т

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

<u>Free Month Certificate Promotion 2</u> Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLA/RZA, RLH, RLJ, RLK Service who are contacted by a N Company service representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLH, RLJ, RLK as N described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLH,

RLJ, RLK service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate N to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

RLG Certificate Promotion 1

Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLG Service who are contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and Thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLG as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLG service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

RLG/RLL Certificate Promotion 2

Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

Existing Customers of Company residential service who newly subscribe to Residential RLG/RLL Service who are contacted by a Company service representative or New N Customers of Residential RLG/RLL Service or existing MCI Residential customers who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a 50% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLG/RLL as described below. N

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLG/RLL service. Upon T/N receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed in the customers 1st and 12th month of service.

Issued: March 30, 2005

Effective: May 1, 2005

r

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 64.58 Cancels Original Page No. 64.58

Т

Ν

Т

Ν

Ν

Ν

Local Exchange Service

4. <u>Promotional Offerings</u>

Two Free Month Certificate Promotion 3

Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLA/RZA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ and RLK ("eligible service") N i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ and RLK Service. N

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLC, RLG,, RLH RLJ and RLK Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

<u>Three Free Month Certificate Promotion 3</u>

Beginning May 1, 2005, and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLA/RZA, RLC, RLG, RLH RLJ and RLK Service ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a 100% certificate off the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLA/RZA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ and RLK Service.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RZA/RLA, RLC, RLG, RLH, RLJ and RLK Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 3rd Revised Page No. 64.59 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 64.59

T

Local Exchange Service

4. <u>Promotional Offerings</u>

Free Feature Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending March 31, 2006 the Company will offer the following promotion to i) New customers of Residential RLA Service, Residential RLC Service, Residential RLC-1 Service, Residential RLG Service, Residential RLH Service, Residential RLI Service, Residential RLJ Service, Residential RLK, Residential RLL Service who contact a company service representative, and ii) Existing customers of the services listed in i) above who contact a Company service representative and add one of the features described in SECTION 3.9-3.9.8.1 to their local service. Customers enrolling in this promotion will receive one free feature from the list described in this promotion for the first three months after enrollment in this promotion. Customers enrolling in this promotion can select one of the following features and will receive a credit in the amount of the monthly recurring charge for that feature on their first three invoices after the date of enrollment in this promotion: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Call Return and 3-way Calling.

Free Feature Promotion 2

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending on March 31, 2006, new customers of T Residential RZA, Residential RLC-1, Residential RLG, Residential RLI Service, Residential RLJ Service, and Residential RLK Service may select up to two of the features from the list described in this promotion and will receive them for the first three months after enrollment in this promotion. Customers enrolling in this promotion can select up to two of the following features and will receive a credit in the amount of the monthly recurring charge for those features on the first three invoices after the date of enrollment in this promotion: Call Waiting, Caller ID, Call Return and 3-Way Calling.

Issued: December 12, 2005

ļ

Effective: January 15, 2006

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

Local Tl Rewards Promotion

Offer:

Eligible customers, as defined below, who enroll in this promotion and subscribe to facilities based MCI Local T1 and/or PRI Service ("Promotional Service") will receive a waiver of monthly recurring charges for Promotional Service, applied to Customer's first, second (if eligible), third (if eligible),following activation of Promotional Service. In addition, customer will receive a waiver of DID block monthly recurring charges for the duration of the Customer's MCI Services Agreement ("Agreement").

Benefit :

Term Year	<u>Benefit</u> Waiver of one month Promotional Service and Monthly Recurring charges for DID blocks for duration of Agreement.
2 Year	Waiver of two months Promotional Service and Monthly Recurring charges for DID blocks for duration of Agreement.
3+year	Waiver of three months Promotional Service and Monthly Recurring charges for DID blocks for duration of Agreement.

Eligibility:

New customers and existing customers who enroll in an Agreement and, for the first time, subscribe to MCI Business Services I Local, MCI Business Services I Local Line Solution, MCI Business Services I Local and Long Distance, MCI Business Services Local and Long Distance Line Solution, MCI Business Services II Local or MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance in combination with MCI Full Local T1/ PRI service.

Existing MCI Local customers enrolled in an Agreement having a three-year or greater term with a minimum of 12 months remaining who order additional Promotional Service are eligible to receive a waiver of three months Promotional Service.

Existing MCI Local customers enrolled in an Agreement having a two-year term commitment with a minimum of 12 months remaining who order additional Promotional Service are eligible to receive a waiver of two months Promotional Service.

Customers must enroll between August 1, 2005 and September 30, 2005.

Promotional Benefit applies only to Promotional Service ordered during the promotion enrollment period, for installation completed by October 31, 2005. T

Customer may not receive the benefits of MCI Loyalty, Plus I, MCI Loyalty Plus II and MCI Loyalty Plus III promotions on Promotional Service.

Customers who subscribe to MCI Business Service Flex TI, DNE-P, Local Lines, Trunk and Metered Rate service are not eligible.

Issued: June 30, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: August 1, 2005

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

Т

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 64.61

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

Business B2 \$75 Certificate Promotion

Beginning March 7, 2005 and ending June 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business B2 Service who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for: Business B2 Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: February 24, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Ave. Chicago, IL 60618 Effective: March 29, 2005

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

1

MCImetro ACCESS TRANSMISSION MISSOURI SERVICES, LLC

Т

Т

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. PROMOTIONS (CONT.)

٠.

MCI Business Services II Install Waiver Promotion

Beginning August 1, 2005 and ending September 30, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to all new business facilities based customers who convert existing local exchange service from another local exchange carrier to MCImetro Local Services or existing customers adding MCImetro Local Services. To receive the benefits of this promotion, customers must commit, at the time of converting to MCImetro Local Service, to at least a two year term commitment under the Local On Net Term Plan Discount Program. Eligible customers will have the installation charges listed below waived for the length of their committed term:

- Account Setup
- Account Changes (including Moves, Changes, Additions, and Billing Record Changes)
- Line Connection Charges (Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk)DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct
- Direct Inward Dialing (DID)/2 Way Direct Installation for Blocks of DID/2 Way Direct Numbers
- Non-Recurring Charges for Local ISDN-PRI T-1 installation and optional features
- Selective Call Screening Non-Recurring Charge
- Non-Recurring charges for Optional Features
- Additional Telephone Number Listing (set up charge)
- Restoral charges (set up charge)
- Toll Restrictions (set up charge)
- Call Assistance install (set up charge)
- Voice Mail

An automatic waiver of all associated Local installation fees will occur for only those circuits added during the period of August 1, 2005 and September 30, 2005. Customers who receive service under a Special Contract Arrangement (SCA) are eligible to receive benefits of this promotion

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 1100 Chicago IL, 60601 Effective: August 1, 2005

4. Promotional Offerings (cont.)

MCI Business Services II Local Availability Enhancement Promotion:

Offer:

. 4

MCI Customers currently enrolled in an On-Net Term Plan are eligible to receive MCI Business Services I Local Pricing as found in the Companion Local Tariffs. Customers adding Local service for the first time to their On-Net Term Plan with a minimum one-year term commitment are eligible to receive the benefits described in the following offers as specified in Sections 3.1.7.17 and 3.1.7.18

- MCI Business Services II Local
- MCI Business Services II Local and Long Distance

Customers will receive the discounts under the term plan applicable to their agreement in lieu of any other term-based discount.

Eligibility:

This promotion applies only with respect to On-Net term plan customers who do not currently have MCI as their Local Service Provider. In addition, promotion only applies to new circuits of MCI Business Services I service ordered between August 1, 2005 and December 31, 2005. Customers may not receive the benefits of non-promotional discounts or credits.

Issued: June 30, 2005

Effective: August 1, 2005

FILED Missouri Public Service Commision

Т

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 5th Revised Page No. 64.64 Cancels 4th Revised Page No. 64.64

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

\$20 Credit Promotion for 3 Invoices:

Beginning November 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion to existing customers of Residential RLH RLI, RLK, RLL N and RLG Service ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their Service for N a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$20 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

\$25 Credit Promotion for 3 Invoices:

Beginning November 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion to existing customers of Residential RZA and RLI N ("Service") who i) have been subscribed to their service for a minimum of three (3) months, and ii) contact a Company service representative and request cancellation of their Service. Customers will receive a credit of \$25 on each of their first three invoices after enrollment in this promotion. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotional offering.

Certificate Promotion:

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion. Existing customers of Company residential service who I) are subscribed to Residential RZA Service ("Service") ii) have been subscribed to their Service for a minimum of three (3) months, and iii) request cancellation of their Service, are eligible to receive a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for the first, seventh, and thirteenth full invoices for Residential RZA Service as described below.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 100% off the service's monthly recurring charge for Residential RZA Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: November 1, 2007

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.65 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.65

Local Exchange Service

Promotional Offerings 4.

Business B2 \$45 Certificate Promotion Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer Т the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling in Business B2 Service Offering B and Business B2 Service who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$45 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$45 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Business B2 \$55 Certificate Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service enrolling Block of Time Offering 1 and Business B2 Service who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$55 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$55 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: August 1, 2007

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: September 1, 2007

4. Promotional Offerings

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.67 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.67

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

· · -----

8.

Residential EasyPay Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to i) existing customers of Company residential service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com, and ii) new customers of Company residential service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after being contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com. Customers enrolling in this promotion will receive a credit, not to exceed \$1.00, against their Company-invoiced charges for residential service.

Business B2 EasyPay Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to i) existing customers of Business B2 service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, a valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com, and ii) new customers of Company Business B2 service who elect to have their invoiced charges billed directly to a valid commercial credit card, valid debit card issued by a third party, or an active commercial bank account, and who enroll in this promotion either after being contacted by a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, contacting a Company service representative and being offered this promotion, or by signing up for this promotion online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com. Customers enrolling in this promotion will receive a credit, not to exceed \$1.00, against their Company-invoiced charges for Business B2 service.

Small Business Free Feature Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007 the Company will offer T the following promotion. New and existing customers of Business B2 Service Offering A, Offering B, or Block-of-Time Offering 1, will receive one free feature from the list described in this promotion for the first three months after enrollment in this promotion. Customers enrolling in this promotion can select one of the four following features and will receive a credit in the amount of the monthly recurring charge for that feature on their first three invoices after the date of enrollment in this promotion: Call Forwarding, Call Waiting, Caller ID, Call Return.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2007

MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 4th Revised Page No. 64.68 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 64.68

Т

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

г. Э

Anniversary Lifetime Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, new customers of Company residential local exchange service as described in this tariff and existing customers of Company residential long distance services as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services who newly subscribe to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK Service who either are contacted by a Company service representative or who contact a company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, and RLK service.

RLL Certificate Promotion 1

Beginning April 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, new customers of Company residential local exchange service as described in this tariff and existing customers of Company residential long distance service as described to Residential RLL Service who are either contacted by a Company service representative are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

Issued: August 1, 2007

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601 Effective: September 1, 2007

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

RLL Certificate Promotion 2

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, new customers of T Residential RLL Service as described in MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services MO PSC Tariff No. 1 who newly subscribe to Residential RLL Service or who enroll in this promotion by signing up online at the Company's website address at http://www.mci.com are eligible to receive a certificate providing a 50% discount off the first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering 50% off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 50% off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLL service.

Anniversary Lifetime Winback Promotion

Beginning May 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL Service ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service, to be applied to customer's first and thirteenth full invoice, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st and 13th month of service, and every twelfth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

್ ಭ

Local Exchange Service

4. <u>Promotional Offerings</u>

<u>Anniversary Two Year Winback Promotion</u> Beginning September 12, 2005, and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service, to be applied to customer's 1st, 7th, 13th, 19th, and 25th invoices.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate. Certificates will be mailed prior to customer's 1st, 7th, 13th, 19th, and 25th months of service.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: August 12, 2005

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective September 12, 2005

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.71 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.71

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

₽ £

Small Business Saves Credit Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T existing customers of Business B2 Service who have completed a minimum of 3 months of service, and who contact a Company representative to request cancellation of their Business B2 Service, a credit on their first five invoices after enrollment in this promotion.

The credit amount is dependent on the Business B2 Service Offering to which customer subscribes as follows:

Offering A \$15 Offering B and Block of Time Offering 1 \$10

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

Small Business Term Plan Promotion 3

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Service for a term of twelve (12) months will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 12-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Small Business Term Plan Promotion 4

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offer 1, who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Service for a term of twenty four (24) months will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 24month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.72 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.72

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

ş. •"

Small Business Term Plan Promotion 5

Beginning September 1, 2007, and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A or B, and who contact a Company representative, and who commit to a term commitment Business B2 Service for a term of thirty-six (36) months will receive a discount of 15 percent off the total invoiced charges (excluding taxes and surcharges), including any Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 usage charges, for the Offering they have selected.

The 36-month period begins with the first full billing month of Customer's Business B2 Service. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Service prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$450. If customer is subscribing to DSL service offered by the Company in conjunction with their Business B2 Service, additional penalties may apply in accordance with those assessed pursuant to customer's DSL service.

Small Business Credit Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007 the Company will offer T the following promotion. Existing customers of Business B2 Service Business B2 Service enrolled in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 who have completed 3 months of service, and who contact a Company service representative to request cancellation of their service will receive a credit on their first full invoice after enrollment in Business B2 Service.

The credit amount is dependent on the number of lines per account as follows:

\$50 2 - 4 lines \$100 5 - 9 lines \$250 10+ lines

Any unused credit amount will carry over to the next invoice. This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion.

Small Business 50% Discount Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer a new promotion which gives customers enrolling in Business B2 Service Offerings A or B and who are contacted by a Company service representative a discount of 50% off their primary line monthly recurring charge for the first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission services Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.73 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.73

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

÷ +

Small Business 25% Discount Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2006 and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer a new promotion to new customers of Company service who sign up for Business B2 Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1 and who are contacted by or who contact a Company service representative, a discount of 25% off of the monthly recurring charges for all lines of their Business B2, up to 15 lines, for their first full invoice after enrollment in this promotion. To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the discount off the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate.

Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Business B2 \$75 Certificate Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007 the Company will offer T the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Local Exchange Service as described in Business B2 Service Offering A who i) contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative and ii) were subscribed to a service requiring a term commitment with their local exchange service carrier at the time of subscription to Company service and enrollment in this promotion are eligible to receive a \$75 certificate off their monthly recurring charge for Business B2 Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge for Business B2. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the \$75 certificate off of their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Business B2 Free Month Promotion

Beginning September 1, 2007 and ending December 31, 2007, the Company will offer T the following promotion. New customers of Business B2 Service who enroll in Offering A, B, or Block of Time Offering 1, and who are contacted by or who contact a Company representative will receive a waiver of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service on their first invoice after enrollment in this promotion as described below.

To enroll in this promotion: Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a credit in the amount of the monthly service charge for Business B2 Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

MCImetro Access Transmission Services, LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 2nd Revised Page No. 64.74 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 64.74

Local Exchange Service

4. <u>Promotional Offerings</u>

Small Business Affinity Promotion

Beginning January 15, 2006, and ending April 1, 2006, New customers of T Business B2 Service who elect Offering A or Offering B of that service and who i) enroll in this promotion either by contacting a Company customer service representative or by accessing the website http://www.mci.com and following the instructions thereon for enrolling in this promotion, ii) provide a valid commercial credit card number assigned to a credit card issued by an affinity of the company, and iii) commit to a term commitment to receive Business B2 Service for a term of twelve (12) months, will receive the following benefits:

Customers who pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 10 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering. The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$200.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

Customers who do not pay at least their first invoice using the credit card identified above will receive a discount of 5 percent off the total usage charges (excluding taxes and surcharges) for the Business B2 Service Offering they have selected for as long as they remain enrolled in that Offering. The 12-month period begins upon activation of service by Company after customer enrolls in this promotion. Customers who terminate their Business B2 Integrated Service Prior to the Expiration of the term period will be billed a termination charge of \$80.00. After expiration of the term period the termination charge will not apply.

This promotion is not combinable with any other promotion offering benefits through associating with a particular affinity of the Company or through participating in an affinity program.



a. *

æ

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

Business B2 Toll Free Promotion

Beginning October 1, 2005 and ending December 31, 2005, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

This promotion is available to i) existing customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII whoa) subscribe to Business B2 Integrated Service and who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 and b) who either contact a Company service representative or who are contacted by a Company service representative, and to ii) new customers of Advanced Option II for Small Business Savings Plan XII i) who are not presently subscribed to long distance service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another long distance carrier, iii) who have not re-subscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, and v) who enroll in Business B2 Toll Free Option 1. Customers who enroll in this promotion are eligible to receive a perminute rate of \$0.04 for all Business B2 Toll Free Service Option 1 toll free calls after enrollment in this promotion.

Customers will receive this reduced rate as a credit against Business B2 Toll Free Option 1 usage on each invoice after enrollment in this promotion; customers are eligible to receive this promotion as long as the Customer remains subscribed to Business B2 Integrated Service. This offer may be combined with any other promotional offering.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW.

Issued: September 1, 2005

ì

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601 Effective October 1, 2005

Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 1st Revised Page No. 64.76 Original Page No. 64.76

Local Exchange Service

4. <u>Promotional Offerings</u>

<u>Anniversary Lifetime Winback Promotion 2</u> Beginning May 1, 2006, and ending June 30, 2006, the Company will offer the following promotion.

New customers of Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service ("eligible service") i) who are not presently subscribed to local residential service provided by the Company or its subsidiaries, but who were previously subscribed to Company service ("previous Company service"), ii) who disconnected from their previous Company service in order to subscribe to service offered by another local residential carrier, iii) who have not resubscribed to any Company service between the time of disconnection of their previous Company service and the time of enrollment in their new Company service, and iv) who are contacted by a Company service representative within thirty (30) days of their disconnection from service as described in i) through iii) above, are eligible to receive a certificate providing a discount of 100% against customer's monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service, to be applied to customer's first full invoice and sixth full invoice thereafter for as long as customer remains subscribed to Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service.

To participate in this promotion, Customers will be mailed a certificate offering a 100% discount off of their monthly recurring charge for Residential RLI, RLJ, RLK, and RLL service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company and will receive the 100% off their monthly recurring charge after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

Issued: April 1, 2006

Effective: May 1, 2006

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator Suite 1100 Chicago, IL 60601

Filed Missouri Public Service Commission

Т

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services Missouri PSC Tariff No. 1 Original Page No. 64.77

Local Exchange Service

4. Promotional Offerings

- . - - . ----

New Residential Free Month Promotion Beginning April 1, 2007 and ending June 30, 2007, the Company will offer the following promotion to eligible customers at its discretion and subject to billing availability.

New customers of Residential RLI, Residential RLJ, and Residential RLK Service who contact a Company representative will be mailed a certificate in the amount of the monthly service charge for Residential RLI, Residential RLJ, and Residential RLK Service. Upon receipt of the certificate, Customers must mail the certificate to the Company. Customer will receive the credit on their next available invoice after Company receives the certificate. Certificates are valid until the date printed on the certificate.

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE IS NEW

Issued: March 1, 2007

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

Effective: April 1, 2007



MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

4. Promotional Offerings

-

2

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

,

:

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

ective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601

4. Promotional Offerings

-

ALL MATERIAL ON THIS PAGE HAS BEEN REMOVED

Issued: July 31, 2008

Effective: September 1, 2008

Carmen L. Feliciano Tariff Administrator 205 N. Michigan Avenue Chicago, IL 60601